LSGD-DC1/333/2023-LSGD-Part(2) G.O.(Rt)No.2085/2024/LSGD



## **GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

## **Abstract**

State Level Technical Committee (SLTC) and State Level High Powered Steering Committee (SHPSC) of AMRUT 2.0 as State Level Committees for the scrutiny, prioritization, periodical review, and administrative approval of projects under Urban Infrastructure Development Fund (UIDF) – designated- Orders issued

## LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DC) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.2085/2024/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 01-11-2024

Read 1 G.O.(Rt)No.523/2022/LSGD dated 05.03.2022

- 2 G.O.(Rt)No.605 /2022/LSGD dated 13.03.2022
- 3 Letter No. SMMU/159/2023-UIWE 4 dated 23.09.2024 of the Mission Director AMRUT
- 4 Minutes of meeting chaired by Chief Secretary on 10.10.2024

## **ORDER**

As per the guidelines of UIDF,"the State Governments are expected to collate and prioritize the list of eligible projects to be funded under a particular year/tranche of UIDF with the approval of the respective State level committee ie:-State level Technical Committee/High power steering committee. States may designate any of the existing committees or constitute a Committee for scrutiny and prioritization of eligible proposals under UIDF".

- 2. As per G.O read as 1 st and 2<sup>nd</sup> paper above, Government have constituted a State Level Technical Committee (SLTC) and a State Level High Powered Steering Committee (SHPSC) for AMRUT.
- 3. As per the letter read as 3 <sup>rd</sup> paper above, Mission Dircetor AMRUT has reported that the projects under Urban Infrastructure Development Fund (UIDF) are now aligned with the AMRUT Mission and proposed that the State Level Technical Committee (SLTC) and State Level High Powered Steering Committee (SHPSC) of AMRUT 2.0 may be designated for the scrutiny, prioritization, periodical review, and administrative approval of UIDF projects.
  - 4. As per the minutes read as 4 th paper above, the meeting chaired by

LSGD-DC1/333/2023-LSGD-Part(2) G.O.(Rt)No.2085/2024/LSGD

Chief Secretary has decided to constitute an apex committee, designating SLTC and SHPSC of AMRUT 2.0, for the scrutiny, prioritization, periodical review, and administrative approval of UIDF projects

5. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to designate State Level Technical Committee (SLTC) and State Level High Powered Steering Committee (SHPSC) of AMRUT 2.0 as State Level Committees for the scrutiny, prioritization, periodical review, and administrative approval of projects under Urban Infrastructure Development Fund (UIDF) Scheme.

(By order of the Governor) SHEEJA R S JOINT SECRETARY

To:

The Mission Director, AMRUT

The Principal Director, LSGD

All the members of SLTC and SHPSC of AMRUT 2.0 (through the Mission Director, AMRUT)

The Principal Accountant General (A&E) Kerala Thiruvananthapuram The Accountant General (Audit I/ Audit II), Kerala Thiruvananthapuram

The Information Officer, I&PRD (Web & New Media)

The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission.

Stock File / Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to:

Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minster for LSGD PA to Principal Secretary, LSGD